false information when required under the provisions of this Act to 
give information, shall be guilty of an offence under this Act and shall 
on conviction be liable to a fine (multa) of not less than two hundred 
and fifty euro (€250) but not exceeding two thousand five hundred 
euro (€2,500) or to imprisonment for a period not exceeding three 
months or to both such fine and imprisonment. 

9. (1) The competent authority may order the eviction of Eviction. 

any person from any land and the removal therefrom of any movable 
property, when:

[...]

structure or making such new or extended underground work or 
excavation, without any compensation to such person, and such 
expense shall be recoverable from him in the same manner as a 
fine, and he shall be liable, on conviction therefor, to a fine 
(multa) not exceeding two thousand five hundred euro (€2,500) 
for non-compliance with such notice. 

(10) Land subject to clearance rights under this article may be 
released by the Authority from such rights, provided the owner 
consents to accept the release and pays to the competent authority 
such fair compensation as may be agreed upon or, in default of